

No. 15-802

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RESOURCE INVESTMENT, INC.
AND LAND RECOVERY INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REVERSIONARY
PROPERTY OWNERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Cato Institute*

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN S. DAVIS
ARENT FOX, LLP
1717 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 857-6000
thor@arentfox.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

263342



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. This Court should grant certiorari to affirm the foundational principle that self-executing provisions of our Constitution cannot be abrogated by statute	4
A. The Fifth Amendment is a self-executing constitutionally-guaranteed right to compensation not dependent upon any congressional waiver of sovereign immunity	4
B. Congress may not abrogate by statute a right guaranteed by the Constitution	7
II. Granting certiorari allows this Court to affirm that <i>Tohono</i> does not (and cannot) apply to claims in which a person vindicates a self-executing constitutional right	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. Certiorari should be granted because Section 1500 raises a “substantial constitutional question”	10
A. Section 1500 is a “judicial embarrassment, a monument to cynicism” and justifies the conclusion that “the law is an ass”	11
B. The government wrongly uses Section 1500 to deny meritorious claims against the federal government.	14
C. When Section 1500 abrogates constitutionally-guaranteed rights this Court cannot avoid its duty to uphold the Constitution because it hopes Congress may someday repeal the offending statute.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012)	7
<i>Beers v. Arkansas</i> , 61 U.S. 527 (1857)	9
<i>Central Pines Land Co. v. United States</i> , 687 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Dico, Inc. v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1199 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P. 1765)	4
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran v. Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	6
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	7
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933)	7
<i>Johns-Manville Corp. v. United States</i> , 855 F.2d 1556 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	11
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 27 F.3d 1545 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	8, 15
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Trust v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1257 (2014).....	1
<i>Ministerio Roca Solida v. United States</i> , 778 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	3, 10
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893).....	5, 7, 16
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934).....	5
<i>Phelps v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 341 (1927).....	7
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981).....	5, 6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Seaboard Air Line R. Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 299 (1923).....	7
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v.</i> <i>Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	7
<i>Trusted Integration, Inc. v. United States</i> , 659 F.3d 1159 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947).....	6
<i>United States v.</i> <i>James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	4
<i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1723 (2011).....	2, 3, 9, 11

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fifth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	4
28 U.S.C. 1346	2
28 U.S.C. 1500	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
139 CONG. REC. S10, 383 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1993)	13
143 CONG. REC. S10, 428-03 (Oct. 6, 1997).....	13
CONG. GLOBE, 40TH CONG., 2D SESS., 2769 (1868).....	2
David Schwartz, <i>Section 1500 of the Judicial Code and Duplicative Suits against the Government and Its Agents</i> , GEORGETOWN LAW JOURNAL, Vol. 55, No. 4 (March 1967)	13
Douglas W. Kmiec, <i>The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause Is Neither Weak Nor Obtuse</i> , 88 COLUM. L. REV. 1630 (1988)	6
Emily S. Bremer and Jonathan R. Siegel, <i>Clearing the Path to Justice: The Need to Reform 28 U.S.C. §1500</i> , 65 ALA. L. REV. 1, 3 (2013)	10, 11
H. REPT. NO. 105-424, H.R. 992, 105TH CONG., 2d Sess.	13
JAMES MADISON (SAUL K. PADOVER, ed.), THE COMPLETE MADISON (1953).....	4
JAMES W. ELY, JR., THE GUARDIAN OF EVERY OTHER RIGHT: A CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF PROPERTY RIGHTS (2d ed. 1998).....	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>Suing the Government by Falsely Pretending to Sue an Officer</i> , 29 U. CHI. L. REV. 435 (1962)	12
Payson R. Peabody, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Confederate Ghost that Haunts the Federal Courts: The Case for Repeal of 28 U.S.C. §1500</i> , FEDERAL CIRCUIT BAR JOURNAL, Vol. 4, No. 2 (Summer 1994)	13
S. REPT. NO. 105-242, 105 TH CONG., 2d Sess	14
